
  Place Select Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Date: 
Monday 14 July 2025 at 4.00pm 
 
Venue: 
Council Chamber, Dunedin House, Columbia Drive; , Thornaby, Stockton-on-Tees 
TS17 6BJ 
 
 
Cllr Jim Beall (Chair) 
  
 
Cllr Robert Cook, Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Stefan Houghton, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, 
Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Hilary Vickers and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 
 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Evacuation Procedure          (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
2.  Apologies for Absence  
 
3.  Declarations of Interest  
 
4.  Minutes          (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 June 2025. 
 
5.  Scrutiny Review of Muslim and Faith Burial Services   (Pages 15 - 32) 
 

To receive information in relation to this scrutiny topic. 
 
6.  Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme   (Pages 33 - 34) 
           2025-2026  
 

Page 1



  Place Select Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for disabled people, 
please. 
 
Contact:  Scrutiny Officer, Michelle Gunn on email michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  Key – Declarable interests are :- 
  

●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 
 

Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 
 

Page 3



   
 
 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, trade,  
profession or  
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain 

Sponsorship 

[...]
d visitors are accounted for. Notify a Fire Warden 

or Manager immediately if you have any concerns 
 
Toilets 
 
Toilets are located immediately outside the Council Chamber, accessed via the door at 
the back of the Chamber.  
 
Water Cooler 
 
A water cooler is available at the rear of the Council Chamber. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will have 
access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when invited to speak by the Chair, 
to ensure you can be heard by the Committee and those in attendance at the meeting. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Place Select Committee 

 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 9th June 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Jim Beall (Chair), Cllr Stefan Barnes (sub Cllr Kevin 

Faulks), Cllr Robert Cook, Cllr Stefan Houghton, Cllr Sufi 
Mubeen, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Hilary 
Vickers and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 

 
Officers: Jane Edmends (R&IG), Dale Rowbotham, Erin Evans, Darren 

Robinson (CSEC), and Michelle Gunn (CS) 
 
Also in attendance:  Paul Thwaites (Middlesbrough Council), Aleem Hussein, Haji 

Jabar (Thornaby Funeral Services), Imam Waleid Allam (Abu 
Bakr Mosque), Sumair Masood (Maryam Mosque) 

 
Apologies: Cllr Kevin Faulks 
 
 

PLA/13/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PLA/14/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley declared a personal/non prejudicial interest as she was close 
personal friends with a contributor.  
 

PLA/15/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2025 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PLA/16/25 Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing 
 
The Assistant Director for Housing and a Fairer Stockton-on-Tees presented an action 
plan setting out how the agreed recommendations from the Scrutiny Review of 
Affordable Housing would be implemented and target dates for completion. The 
overall aim of the review had been to explore potential options for how Stockton-on-
Tees Borough Council as a non-stock holding authority could increase the supply of 
affordable rented housing in the borough and thereby address the housing need.  
 
It was noted that the Affordable Housing Option Appraisal supported in 
Recommendation 1 would be presented to Cabinet for approval on 12 June 2025. The 
Common Allocation Policy referred to in Recommendation 4 had been approved by all 
partnering Authorities and therefore would be implemented on 7 July 2025.  
 
Discussion took place regarding Local Housing Allowance Rates, with members 
expressing concern that these did not match the rising cost of private rent and had a 
considerable impact on residents’ budgets. Members felt that the letter to Central 
Government regarding this matter under recommendation five should be sent by the 
end of June 2025. 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



The Committee thanked the officer for the action plan and suggested that an update 
on progress be brought back before the next 12 months, at a date to be determined. 
 
AGREED that the Action Plan be approved with an amendment to the date of 
completion for Recommendation 5 to end of June 2025, and a progress update be 
provided in due course. 
 

PLA/17/25 Scrutiny Review of Muslim and Faith Burial Services 
 
The Committee received verbal evidence from representatives of Thornaby Funeral 
Services, along with the Imam of Abu Bakr Mosque and chair of Maryam Mosque in 
Acklam. They explained burial chambers/rings were a preference, not a requirement, 
in the Muslim faith, and that the majority of the community that they served did not 
want a burial chamber but wished their casket to be placed in to a soil plot. It was 
noted that some Muslims did not wish to be buried in a casket but placed in the grave 
in only a shroud, however this was not practiced locally.  
 
Concern was raised by Thornaby Funeral Services and the representatives of the 
Mosque that the concrete burial chambers and rings filled with water due to the 
climate of the country and terrain in the local cemeteries. It was noted that they had 
undertaken three burials outside of the Borough where the sides of the plot were lined 
with breezeblocks on the family’s request which acted as a trench and caused 
problems.  They believed that the majority in their community would not wish their 
family members to be buried in such conditions.  
 
It was noted that some members of the Maryam Mosque were choosing to bury their 
family members in Thornaby cemetery incurring extra cost rather than a 
Middlesbrough cemetery as they did not wish to be buried in a burial chamber which 
Middlesbrough used for Sunday burials.  
 
In response to a question whether it would cause any offense by offering a choice of 
burial chambers or rings, both the Imam and the funeral directors confirmed that they 
wouldn’t be. If it was a choice available they would work with the family of the 
deceased to carry out their wishes. However, they advised that there was a 
comparatively small population of Muslims in the Borough, and in their experience it 
was a minority of Muslims who wished to be buried in burial chambers. Concern was 
raised by the representatives of the extra cost of chambers being passed on to 
families at a time of grief and loss.  
 
A member of the Committee noted that there were different branches of Islam, and for 
some branches chambers were preferred. It was noted the current practice in the 
Borough was to place the casket into a wooden frame, and they believed that a 
concrete ring would be an improvement on this structure.  
 
Members questioned if there were any other issues within burials services for the 
Muslim Community and informed by the Funeral Directors that they would like to see 
the timings for burials extended, noting that in some areas of the country they buried 
up to 8pm.  
 
The Committee also received evidence from Middlesbrough Council Burial Services 
regarding their use of burial chambers. Middlesbrough carried out approximately 60 
Muslim burials per year and they had installed 38 concrete burial vaults approximately 
25 years ago. There had been no demand for the vaults and they were not used until 

Page 12



approximately three years ago when the decision was made to reexamine the use of 
vaults to respond to request for same day burials more quickly. When the vaults were 
opened it was found that they were full of water and mud. They were therefore 
modified into burials rings by breaking out the bottom of the vaults, but water was still 
coming up from the soil.  
 
The vaults had been used for weekend burials only, and families did not have an 
option of a standard plot on a weekend. Only 12 vaults had been used and they had 
not been popular, with the service receiving comments that they were too close 
together. The service skipped vaults to give more space between plots however the 
service had received requests to revert back to no vault burials. Middlesbrough Burial 
Services were reconsidering if there was a demand for burial vaults, and if so would 
install new vaults.  
 
The terrain at Middlesbrough cemeteries was discussed. It was noted that the service 
had invested significantly in drainage and the water levels would be much worse if the 
work had not been done, however there was not a big improvement the water levels. 
Members asked if the terrain was similar in Stockton-on-Tees and informed that it was 
and the water table was very high in this area. The teams were working with water 
pumps up to the burial time.  
 
Drawing the session to a close, the Committee thanked the representatives from 
Thornaby Funeral Services, Abu Bakr Mosque, Maryam Mosque, and Middlesbrough 
Council for their contributions. 
 
AGREED the information be noted.  
 

PLA/18/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme. 
  
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Place Select Committee 
 

14 July 2025 

 
 

SCRUTINY REVIEW OF MUSLIM AND FAITH BURIAL 
 
 
Summary 
 
Representatives from three local Mosques have been invited to the third evidence-gathering session 
for the Committee’s review of Muslim and Faith Burials.  
 
 
Detail 
 
1. As part of the scoping process for this review, in addition to the Stockton-on-Tees Borough 

Council (SBC) departments with oversight of the Boroughs cemeteries, the Committee identified 
faith leaders as key contributors in relation to this scrutiny topic. Representative from three local 
Mosques have therefore been invited to the meeting, as follows:   
 

• Imam Sadiq Naeem from Ali Murtaza Mosque, Hartington Road 

• Imam Muhammad Anas Shah from Farooq e Azam Mosque & Islamic Centre Bowesfield Lane 

• Javed Iqbal from Usman e Ghani Mosque Northcote Street 
 

2. They have been asked to explain their views on the arrangements for Muslim burial in the 
Borough and, in particular, their views on burial chambers.  
 

3. Officers from Burial Services will also give a summary presentation including, further details on 
concrete burials rings, at the meeting. The presentation is attached.  

 
4. A copy of the agreed scope and plan for this review is also included for information. 

 
Name of Contact Officer: Michelle Gunn 
Post Title: Scrutiny Officer 
Telephone No: 01642 524987 
Email Address: michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

04/07/2025 1

Place Select Committee – Faith Burials Summary

Dale Rowbotham 

Service Manager

P
age 17



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

04/07/2025 2

Arrangement for Burials 

• Burials are offered 7 days a week 

• Sa
[...]
slim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Evidence gathering 
 

Simon Grundy  
 
 
 
 
Dale Rowbotham  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dale Rowbotham, Darren 
Robinson, & Erin Evans 
 
Funeral Director 
 

Monday 9 June 2025 Monitoring: Action Plan - 
Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing 
 
Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Evidence gathering 
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 
 
 
 
Dale Rowbotham, Darren 
Robinson, & Erin Evans 
 
Funeral Director & 
Community representative 
 
Middlesbrough Council (To 
Be Confirmed)  
 

Monday 14 July 2025 Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Evidence gathering 
 

Dale Rowbotham, Darren 
Robinson, & Erin Evans 
 
Farooq e Azam Mosque, Ali 
Murtaza Mosque, and 
Usman e Ghani Mosque 
representatives  

Monday 15 September 
2025 

(informal) 

Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Summary of evidence 
 

Dale Rowbotham, Darren 
Robinson, & Erin Evans 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (4pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Monday 13 October 
2025 

 

Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Scrutiny Review of Burial 
Provision 
 
Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Final report 

Dale Rowbotham  
 
 
 
Dale Rowbotham, Darren 
Robinson, & Erin Evans 
 

Monday 10 November 
2025 

 

Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections 
 

Dale Rowbotham  
 

Monday 15 December 
2025 

  

Monday 12 January 
2026 

  

Monday 16 February 
2026 

 

  

Monday 9 March 2026 
 

  

 
To Schedule: 
Scrutiny Review of Governance of Capital Projects 
 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Scrutiny Review of Muslim and Faith Burial Services
	Faith Burials Summary
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10

	Scope and Project Plan

	6 Chair's Up

Minutes of the meeting


Place Select Committee 

 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 14th July 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Jim Beall (Chair), Cllr Robert Cook, Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr 

Stefan Houghton, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr 
Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Hilary Vickers and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 

 
Officers: Dale Rowbotham, Erin Evans, Darren Robinson (CESC) and 

Michelle Gunn (CS).  
 
Also in attendance: Imam Sadiq Naeem (Ali Mrtaza Mosque), Imam Muhammad 

Anas Shah, Ishaq Mohammed (Farooq e Azam Mosque & 
Islamic Centre), Javed Iqbal (Usman e Ghani Mosque), Nassar 
Akhtar (Bowesfield Residents Association). 

 
Apologies:   
 
 

PLA/19/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure.  
 

PLA/20/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declaration of interests.  
 

PLA/21/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2025 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

PLA/22/25 Scrutiny Review of Muslim and Faith Burial Services 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Officers which recapped the information 
received during the review to date, including:  

• Arrangements for burials, noting that weekend burials took place in “next in 
line” plots and not pre-paid plots.  

• Burial numbers, with members reminded that there were between 400-500 
burials a year, and approximately 2% of burials were for the Muslim community.  

• The existing offer of Wooden Burial Frames, which the coffin was dropped into 
and a lid placed on before being covered with soil. This was introduced during 
the COVID period and had continued to be used as it gave flexibility and was 
easy to fit into the burial plot on the day.  

• The experience of Middlesbrough Council who used concrete vaults for 
weekend burials. They had concrete vaults which had to be retro worked on to 
change into concrete rings due to drainage issues.  

• A breakdown of the cost and requirements for concrete burial rings with a 
cover, which had been the requested type of vault. If these were installed, they 
would be in a pre-dug section with appropriate drainage to aid with the removal 
of water. It was noted that water would not be fully removed due to the water 
table in the area being low, and work would still be needed on the day of a 
burial. Capital costs were separated into the cost of installing 10 or 16 rings, 



however the Committee were informed that the company providing the rings 
would prefer to install a section of 16 rings. The cost of the purchase of the 
burial rings would be passed on to those who wished to bury their family 
members in this type of plot.  

 
The Committee also received verbal evidence from the Imams of Ali Mrtaza Mosque 
and Farooq e Azam Mosque and Islamic Centre, along with representatives of Usman 
e Ghani Mosque and Bowesfield Residents Association. They explained their issue 
with the current option for burial, the Wooden Burial Frames, was that the frames 
collapsed due to the water levels in the ground at Thornaby cemetery and 
subsequently needed to top up the soil on the grave weekly. It was noted that there 
had been instances where the frame collapsed during the burial. Several of the 
representatives attending had been to visit cemeteries in other areas that had burial 
vaults, including Walsall and Hallifax, and believed that concrete rings with a lid was 
the best option for burial.  
 
The Imams explained the main priority for burial in Islam was to provide the respect 
that the deceased deserved, treating the body as sacred. It was acknowledged that 
people had different opinions on methods of burial, but Islam was not a rigid religion, 
and it was their belief that burying in a chamber or ring was a way to uphold respect 
for the deceased and thereby acting on the main principles of the religion.  
 
It was suggested that people in the Muslim community the attendees represented 
were happy to pay the extra cost for a burial ring, and that there were people who had 
already pre-paid for a burial plot who would be keen to have a burial ring.  
 
Members noted that the issues with settlement of graves was universal across all 
sections of all cemeteries, and soil had to be topped up on newly buried graves in 
every section. Officers explained that due to the water table in the area being almost 
ground level, the burial team worked up to the point of burial to ensure water was 
taken out of the plot, but once the grave was filled water would find its way back. 
Investment had taken place in new sections of the borough’s cemeteries to improve 
drainage and therefore the time taken for the ground to settle. However, as it could not 
be carried out on established sections, the older Muslim section in Thornaby cemetery 
therefore did not have the new drainage system only the new section. The concrete 
rings would assist with the level of settlement as the soil was only setting on the 
concrete slab lid.  
 
The Committee noted that they have heard from others in the community that they did 
not want to be buried in rings/chambers. It was questioned whether the 
representatives present were requesting all the new plots in the Muslim section to be 
burial rings, or if they thought there should be a choice of both rings and wooden 
frames. The Imams confirmed that they were happy with the option of the concrete 
burial rings, as they believed these were a better than the frames, however were not 
advocating for all plots to be burial rings and did not have a problem with providing 
people with a choice of both options.  
 
It was questioned whether those who had pre-paid for the plot but wished to have a 
burial ring would be able to have this installed in the plot they originally bought or 
would they have to move to a new plot. Officers informed that rings could not be fitted 
in existing plots as they had to be installed in a row due to the drainage work needed, 
and the costs quoted were for rows of burials rings.  
 



Members questioned why the wooden burial frame, which was introduced during 
COVID, was continuing to be used. Officers stated that previously families were 
placing board over the plot and therefore it had to be dug deeper to accommodate 
this. They had found that the wooden frames were good practice to continue with and 
did not have to be dug as deep.  
 
Drawing the session to a close, the Chair thanked the representatives from Ali Mrtaza 
Mosque, Farooq e Azam Mosque and Islamic Centre, Usman e Ghani Mosque, and 
Bowesfield Residents Association for their contributions.  
 
AGREED the information be noted.  
 

PLA/23/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme, and it was noted that the next 
meeting in September would be the informal session to review all evidence received. 
  
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
Chair:  ..............................................................................................  


